

No. 12-96

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL BAR  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

John Page  
NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION  
1225 11th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-3900

Jonathan M. Cohen  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark A. Packman  
Adrian C. Azer  
Ivan J. Snyder  
Michelle A. Price  
Jenna A. Hudson  
GILBERT LLP  
1100 New York Ave., N.W.,  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 772-2259  
cohenj@gotofirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* .....1**

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT .....3**

**ARGUMENT .....6**

**I. SECTION 5 PRECLEARANCE REMAINS  
NECESSARY.....6**

**A. Section 5 Jurisdictions Continue  
To Discriminate Against  
Minorities.....6**

**B. Section 2 Is An Insufficient  
Remedy To Voting  
Discrimination.....12**

**C. Section 5 Deters Discriminatory  
Practices.....15**

**II. WHEN SECTION 5 IS NO LONGER  
NECESSARY IN A COVERED  
JURISDICTION, THAT JURISDICTION  
CAN “BAIL OUT” OF SECTION 5 .....19**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	9
<i>Lopez v. Merced County, California</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (E.D. Cal. 2007) .....	26
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1967).....	3
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , Civ. A. No. 11-1303, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012).....	9, 10
<b>COURT FILINGS</b>	
Brief of Arizona, Georgia, South Carolina, and South Dakota as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner.....	22
Brief of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion For Court-Ordered Redistricting Plan, <i>Allen v. City of Evergreen, Alabama</i> , C.A. No. 1:12-cv-00496-CB-M (S.D. Ala. Dec. 12, 2012).....	11
